

Jun 03, 2016, 11:09 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 931887

Court of Appeals, Division I, No. 73225-1-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANNA CHESTER,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEEP ROOTS ALDERWOOD, LCC, a Washington company; and
BONNIE GILLSON,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BONNIE
GILLSON**

S. Karen Bamberger, WSBA #18478
Betts, Patterson & Mines
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle WA 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053
Attorney for Respondent Bonnie
Gillson

 **ORIGINAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. IDENTITY OF CHESTER.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Appellate Court’s Decision Does Not Call Into Question the Applicability of Negligence Per Se Vis-à-Vis Private Causes of Action, an Unnecessary Consideration Post-Tort Reform Act of 1986 and Its Abolition of Negligence Per Se Except Under Very Limited Circumstances Not Present Here.....	4
B. This Court Should Not Grant Review of the Decision Below Declining To Consider Opinions of Dr. Dinges, an Infectious Disease Doctor, Regarding Statutory Interpretation Since Washington Courts Have Long Held That an Expert Is Not Allowed To Comment on the Legal Meaning of Statutory Language.....	9
C. There Is No Substantial Question of Public Interest Posed that the Comprehensive Regulatory Framework Does Not Already Address; Alternatively, The Issue Is One Within the Legislature’s Purview.	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>American Linen Supply Co. v. Nursing Home Bldg. Corp.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 757, 763, 551 P.2d 1038 (1976); <i>see</i> CR 56(e)	12
<i>Ball v. Smith</i> , 87 Wash.2d 717, 722-23, 556 P.2d 936 (1976)	12
<i>Burkhart v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 112 F.3d 1207, 1213 (D.C.Cir.1997)	12
<i>Chester v. Deep Roots Alderwood, LLC</i> , __ Wn. App. __, __ P.3d __, 2016 WL 1205200 (Ct. App. Div. I, April 4, 2016)	4
<i>Doss v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 125, 129-30, 803 P.2d 4, <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1034 (1991)	6
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 184 Wn.2d 30, 357 P.3 625 (2015)	9, 10
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 483, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	6
<i>Helling v. Carey</i> , 83 Wn.2d 514, 519 P.2d 981 (1974)	14
<i>Hiskey v. City of Seattle</i> , 44 Wn. App. 110, 720 P.2d 867 (1986)	12
<i>Mina v. Boise</i> , 104 Wn.2d 696, 710 P.2d 184 (1985)	5
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 461, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985)	11
<i>State v. Clausing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002)	12, 13
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 276, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001)	11
<i>State v. Nw Magnesite Co.</i> , 28 Wn.2d 1, 182 P.2d 643 (1947)	9

FEDERAL CASES

468 U.S. 1204, 104 S. Ct. 3571, 82 L.Ed. 2d 870 (1984)	8
<i>Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 115 (D.C.Cir 1985)	7
<i>Askanase v. Fatjo</i> , 130 F.3d 657, 672-73 (5th Cir.1997)	13
<i>Blessing v. United States</i> , 447 F. Supp. 1160, 1186 n.37 (E.D.Pa. 1978) ..	8
<i>Schindler v. United States</i> , 661 F.2d 552, 560 (6th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Sellfors v. United States</i> , 697 F.2d 1362, 1365-67 (11th Cir. 1983)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
Laws of 1986, ch. 305, § 910, p. 1367.....	6
RCW 18.300.005	14
RCW 46.61.050.....	5
RCW 5.40.050.....	6, 7, 8
RCW 5.40.050(1)-(4).....	6
RCW 70.54.340	14
RCW 70.54.350.....	4
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 333(c).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 337.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 321(i).....	14
<u>WASHINGTON RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
ER 702 and 704	11
WAC 246-145-001, 010, 015, 020, 030, 040, 050 and 060.....	14
WAC 246-145-010(2).....	10
WAC 246-145-010(3).....	14
WAC 246-145-050	1, 2, 4
WAC 246-145-050(1).....	3
WAC 246-145-050(15).....	3
WAC 246-145-050(18).....	1, 3
WAC 246-145-050(20).....	3
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Harvey Brown, Eight Gates for Expert Witnesses</i> , 36 HOUS. L.REV. 743, 771-72 (1999)	13
Tegland, Wash. Prac., Evidence § 309, at 84 (2d ed. 1982).....	11
